

Marel Limited

Annual report and financial statements

Registered number 05772856

31 December 2015

WEDNESDAY



A67LW5GR

A29

31/05/2017

#278

COMPANIES HOUSE

Contents

Strategic Report	3
Directors' report	6
Statement of directors' responsibilities in respect of the annual report and the financial statements	7
Independent auditor's report to the members of Marel Limited	8
Profit and Loss Account and Other Comprehensive Income	10
Balance Sheet	11
Statement of Changes in Equity	12
Notes	13

Strategic Report *(continued)*

Performance during the year is set out in the table below:

	2015	2014	Definition, method of calculation and analysis
Gross margin (%)	24.6%	25.1%	Gross margin is the ratio of gross profit before exceptional items to sales expressed as a percentage. Gross margin is in line with expectations given the current competitive environment.
Operating margin before R & D costs (%)	14.0%	2.2%	Operating margin is the ratio of operating profit/(loss) before exceptional items and R & D costs to sales expressed as a percentage.
Operating margin (%)	5.5%	(8.2%)	Operating margin is the ratio of operating profit/(loss) before exceptional items to sales expressed as a percentage. Operating margin whilst disappointing is in line with expectations given the current market conditions.

Whilst the director recognises that fierce competition has continued to put pressure on prices and margins, he believes that continued investment in the product range, with particular emphasis on new technology, will enable the company to maintain and grow its customer base. The director feels the company is well placed to take advantage of the Marel group's presence in the recovering global market place. This will enable the company to be profitable in the years ahead. The key to maintaining a technological lead in the ever increasingly competitive market places in which the company operates is the continued investment in research and development, such that the company is in a position to take advantage as recessionary forces abate and capital investment returns in its key markets. Whilst this cost is high the director believes the investment in research and development is integral to the continuing success of the business. The company will continue to introduce and apply new generations of technology to its advanced range of weigh price labellers and checkweighers. This promises greatly increased production performance for processors of meat, fish, bacon, cooked meats, cheese, poultry and a variety of other products and will support their continuing response to the ever increasing demands of customers.

Financial risk management

The company's operations expose it to a variety of financial risks that include price risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk. The company has in place a risk management programme that seeks to limit adverse effects on the financial performance of the company.

Given the size of the company, the director has not delegated the responsibility of monitoring financial risk management to a sub-committee of the board. The policies set by the board of directors are implemented by the company's finance department.

Price risk

The company is exposed to commodity price risk as a result of its operations. However, given the size of the company's operations, the costs of managing exposure to commodity price risk exceed any potential benefits. The director will revisit the appropriateness of this policy should the company's operations change in size or nature. The company has no exposure to equity securities price risk as it holds no listed or other equity investments.

Credit risk

The company has implemented policies that require appropriate credit checks on potential customers before sales are made.

Liquidity risk

The company retains sufficient facilities including access to short and long term funding from its ultimate parent undertaking if required to ensure it has sufficient available funds for operations and planned expansions.

Strategic Report

The director presents the strategic report, director's report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015.

Principal activities

The company is a subsidiary of Marel hf. The company's principal activity is the manufacture and sale of specialised proprietary equipment for the food processing industry.

Business review

Consolidation of food processors is reducing customer numbers and creating an increasingly competitive and price-sensitive equipment supply market. With processor margins under pressure from retailers the food hall production environment is driven by the quest for higher yields and processing speeds and less labour. This in turn is pressing equipment manufacturers to increase the pace of R&D and provide advanced automation and new solutions. The fast moving nature of food production results in the need for swift payback from new technology. Another important factor is food safety and therefore equipment hygiene. The scope for new business opportunities is therefore significant for equipment manufacturers that invest heavily in the development of new products. The position is tempered, though, by relative low earnings that limit re-investment in certain parts of the food sector.

The Marel group vision is to be an international leader in developing and marketing high-technology processing equipment for the food processing industry in order to increase the productivity of its customers. The core strategy is to grow and be profitable.

The sale of the High Speed Slicing business was completed on 7th April 2015. Product Families of Frozen Portioning and Robotics have been transferred to other Marel group business units. The Product Group End of Line business unit continues to operate successfully and profitably from its base location in Colchester.

The key elements of the company's strategy for growth are:

- A continued focus on service / technical support and consultation with customers.
- A focus on exports, leveraging off opportunities across the Marel global network.

The management of the business and the execution of the company's strategy are subject to a number of risks. The key business risks affecting the company are set out below:

Competition

The company operates in a highly competitive market particularly around price, product availability and product quality. The equipment supply sector is consolidating, resulting in competitors getting bigger and offering more complete solutions. In order to mitigate this risk the sales team monitors competitors product offerings, market prices on an ongoing basis and the sales, marketing and product development teams play a key role in identifying new product opportunities.

Economic conditions

Current economic conditions inevitably impact on the food processing sector. To mitigate this risk, the company's products are clearly targeted at improving customers' processing efficiency.

The value of sterling against other global currencies are favouring exports and supports our key strategy for growth.

Key performance indicators ('KPIs')

The director monitors progress on the company strategy by reference to the following financial KPIs.

Strategic Report (continued)

Interest rate cash flow risk

The company has interest bearing liabilities which include floating rate bank overdrafts and fixed rate and floating rate loans from its ultimate parent undertaking. The company does not use derivative financial instruments to manage interest rate costs and as such, no hedge accounting is applied. The director will revisit the appropriateness of this policy should the company's operations change in size or nature.

Foreign exchange risk

The company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the US Dollar and the Euro. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities.

By order of the board



K Thorsteinsson
Director

31st May 2017

Director's Report

Proposed dividend

The director does not recommend the payment of a dividend.

Directors

The director who held office during the year was as follows:

K Thorsteinsson

Political contributions

There were no political contributions.

Disclosure of information to auditor

Auditor

Pursuant to Section 487 of Companies Act 2006, the auditor will be deemed to be reappointed and KPMG LLP will therefore continue in office.

By order of the board



K Thorsteinsson
Director

Wyncolls Road
Severalls Ind Park
Colchester
Essex
CO4 9HW

31st May 2017

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES IN RESPECT OF THE STRATEGIC REPORT, THE DIRECTORS' REPORT AND THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law they have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with UK Accounting Standards and applicable law (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), FRS 102 *The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland*.

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the company and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF MAREL LIMITED

We have audited the financial statements of Marel Limited for the year ended 31 December 2015 set out on pages 10 to 32. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and UK Accounting Standards (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including FRS 102 *The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland*.

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditor

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement set out on page 7, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit, and express an opinion on, the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the Financial Reporting Council's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate.

Opinion on financial statements

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 December 2015 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

Based solely on the work required to be undertaken in the course of the audit of the financial statements and from reading the Strategic report and the Directors' report:

- we have not identified material misstatements in those reports; and
- in our opinion, those reports have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

SBeavis

Stephanie Beavis (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants
100 Hills Road
Cambridge
CB2 1AR

31st May 2017

Profit and Loss Account and Other Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31 Dec 2015

	Note	Con- tinuing £000	Dis- continued £000	2015 Total £000	Con- tinuing £000	2014 (restated*) Dis- continued £000	Total £000
Turnover	3	15,788	1,817	17,605	14,185	11,042	25,227
Cost of sales		(11,673)	(1,605)	(13,278)	(9,767)	(9,138)	(18,905)
Gross profit		4,115	212	4,327	4,418	1,904	6,322
Distribution costs		(984)	(313)	(1,298)	(1,384)	(1,825)	(3,209)
Administrative expenses		(1,573)	(511)	(2,084)	(1,751)	(3,447)	(5,198)
Other operating income		14	3	17	15	11	26
Operating profit/loss		1,572	(609)	962	1,298	(3,357)	(2,059)
Profit on disposal of operations		-	426	426	-	-	-
Other interest receivable and similar income	7	15	-	15	-	-	-
Interest payable and similar expenses	8	(198)	(38)	(236)	(382)	(297)	(679)
Profit/(loss) before taxation		1,389	(221)	1167	916	(3,654)	(2,738)
Tax on profit/(loss)	9	148	-	148	253	-	253
Profit/loss for the financial year		1,537	(221)	1,316	1,169	(3,654)	(2,485)
Other comprehensive income				-			-
Total comprehensive income for the year				1,316			(2,485)

* The 2014 comparatives have been restated for the effect of the discontinued operations, see note 2.

Balance Sheet
at 31 December 2015

	Note	2015 £000	2014 £000
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets	10	2,724	4,934
Tangible assets	11	256	2,539
		<u>2,980</u>	<u>7,473</u>
Current assets			
Stocks	12	1,202	3,413
Debtors	13	2,094	6,522
Cash at bank and in hand		819	1,217
		<u>4,115</u>	<u>11,152</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	14	<u>(2,470)</u>	<u>(12,972)</u>
Net current assets/liabilities		<u>1,645</u>	<u>(1,820)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>4,625</u>	<u>5,653</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	15,16		(2,500)
Provisions for liabilities	17	(415)	(257)
Net assets/liabilities		<u>4,210</u>	<u>2,896</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	18	100	100
Share premium account		11,016	11,016
Profit and loss account		(6,906)	(8,220)
Shareholders' funds		<u>4,210</u>	<u>2,896</u>

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 31/05/17 and were signed on its behalf by:


K Thorsteinsson
Director

Company registered number: 05772856

Statement of Changes in Equity

	Called up Share capital	Share Premium account	Profit and loss account	Total equity
	£000	£000	£000	£000
Balance at 1 January 2014	40	7,826	(5,735)	2,131
Total comprehensive income for the period				
Loss for the period			(2,485)	(2,485)
Issue of 60,000 ordinary shares with a nominal value of £1	60	3,190		
Total comprehensive income for the period			(2,485)	765
Balance at 31 December 2014	100	11,016	(8,220)	2,896
Balance at 1 January 2015	100	11,016	(8,220)	2,896
Total comprehensive income for the period				
Profit for the period			1,316	1,316
Total comprehensive income for the period			1,316	1,316
Balance at 31 December 2015	100	11,016	(6,904)	4,210

Notes

(forming part of the financial statements)

1 Accounting policies

Marel Limited (the "Company") is a private company incorporated, domiciled and registered in England in the UK. The registered number is 05772856 and the registered address is Wyncolls Road, Colchester, CO1 1DL

These financial statements were prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 *The Financial Reporting Standard* applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland ("*FRS 102*") as issued in August 2014. The amendments to FRS 102 issued in July 2015 have been applied. The presentation currency of these financial statements is sterling. All amounts in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest £1,000.

In the transition to FRS 102 from Adopted IFRS, the Company has made no measurement and recognition adjustments.

FRS 102 grants certain first time adoption exemptions from the full requirements of FRS 102. The following exemptions have been taken in these financial statements:

- Lease arrangements – in order to determine whether an arrangement contains a lease, the Company has analysed facts and circumstances existing at 1st January 2014 rather than commencement date of the arrangement.
- Lease incentives – for leases commenced before 1st January 2014 the Company continued to account for lease incentives under adopted IFRS.

The Company's parent undertaking, Marel hf includes the Company in its consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements of Marel hf are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and are available to the public and may be obtained from Austurhraun, 9, Gardabaer IS(210, Iceland. In these financial statements, the company is considered to be a qualifying entity (for the purposes of this FRS) and has applied the exemptions available under FRS 102 in respect of the following disclosures:

- Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding from the beginning to end of the period;
- Cash Flow Statement and related notes; and
- Key Management Personnel compensation.

As the consolidated financial statements of Marel hf include the disclosures equivalent to those required by FRS 102, the Company has also taken the exemptions available in respect of the following disclosures:

- Certain disclosures required by FRS 102.26 *Share Based Payments*; and,
- Certain disclosures required by FRS 102.11 *Basic Financial Instruments* and FRS 102.12 *Other Financial Instrument Issues* in respect of financial instruments not falling within the fair value accounting rules of Paragraph 36(4) of Schedule 1.

The accounting policies set out below have, unless otherwise stated, been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

Judgements made by the directors, in the application of these accounting policies that have significant effect on the financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year are discussed in note 24.

Notes (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

1.1 Measurement convention

The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis.

1.2 Going concern

The Company's business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development and position, are set out in the Business Review section of the Directors Report.

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which the director believes is appropriate for the following reasons.

The company is funded by the inter-company loans, and future cash flow projections have been prepared which demonstrate that the company has sufficient cash inflows to satisfy the continued growth strategy. The director is confident of hitting the sales forecast which will enable the company to operate within these projections.

The company has received assurances from its parent company that it will make sufficient funds available to enable the company to continue its operations and meet its liabilities as and when they fall due, for a period of at least twelve months from the date of signing the financial statements and thereafter for the foreseeable future.

1.3 Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the Company's functional currency at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are retranslated to the functional currency at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates the fair value was determined. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in the profit and loss account except for differences arising on the retranslation of qualifying cash flow hedges and items which are fair valued with changes taken to other comprehensive income, which are recognised in other comprehensive income.

1.4 Classification of financial instruments issued by the Company

In accordance with FRS 102.22, financial instruments issued by the Company are treated as equity only to the extent that they meet the following two conditions:

- (a) they include no contractual obligations upon the company to deliver cash or other financial assets or to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another party under conditions that are potentially unfavourable to the company; and
- (b) where the instrument will or may be settled in the company's own equity instruments, it is either a non-derivative that includes no obligation to deliver a variable number of the company's own equity instruments or is a derivative that will be settled by the company's exchanging a fixed amount of cash or other financial assets for a fixed number of its own equity instruments.

To the extent that this definition is not met, the proceeds of issue are classified as a financial liability. Where the instrument so classified takes the legal form of the company's own shares, the amounts presented in these financial statements for called up share capital and share premium account exclude amounts in relation to those shares.

Where a financial instrument that contains both equity and financial liability components exists these components are separated and accounted for individually under the above policy. Transaction costs are allocated between the debt component and the equity component on the basis of their relative fair values.

Notes (continued)

1.5 Basic financial instruments

Trade and other debtors / creditors

Trade and other debtors are recognised initially at transaction price less attributable transaction costs. Trade and other creditors are recognised initially at transaction price plus attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition they are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses in the case of trade debtors. If the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, for example if payment is deferred beyond normal business terms, then it is measured at the present value of future payments discounted at a market rate of instrument for a similar debt instrument.

Interest-bearing borrowings classified as basic financial instruments

Interest-bearing borrowings are recognised initially at the present value of future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Company's cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose only of the cash flow statement.

1.6 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Where parts of an item of tangible fixed assets have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of tangible fixed assets, for example land is treated separately from buildings.

Leases in which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the leased asset are classified as finance leases. All other leases are classified as operating leases. Leased assets acquired by way of finance lease are stated on initial recognition at an amount equal to the lower of their fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments at inception of the lease, including any incremental costs directly attributable to negotiating and arranging the lease. At initial recognition a finance lease liability is recognised equal to the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. The present value of the minimum lease payments is calculated using the interest rate implicit in the lease. Lease payments are accounted for as described at 1.19 below.

The company assesses at each reporting date whether tangible fixed assets (including those leased under a finance lease) are impaired.

Depreciation is charged to the profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of tangible fixed assets. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Land is not depreciated. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

- buildings 20 - 40 years
- plant and equipment 3 - 10 years
- Leasehold land and buildings Term of lease

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed if there is an indication of a significant change since last annual reporting date in the pattern by which the company expects to consume an asset's future economic benefits.

Notes (continued)

1.7 Intangible assets, goodwill and negative goodwill

Goodwill

Goodwill is stated at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units or group of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the business combination from which it arose.

Negative goodwill

Negative goodwill arising on business combinations in respect of acquisitions is included on the balance sheet immediately below any positive goodwill and released to the profit and loss account in the periods in which the non-monetary assets arising on the same acquisition are recovered. Any excess exceeding the fair value of non-monetary assets acquired shall be recognised in profit or loss in the periods expected to benefit.

Research and development

Expenditure on research activities is recognised in the profit and loss account as an expense as incurred.

Expenditure on development activities may be capitalised if the product or process is technically and commercially feasible and the Company intends and has the technical ability and sufficient resources to complete development, future economic benefits are probable and if the Company can measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development. Development activities involve design for, construction or testing of the production of new or substantially improved products or processes. The expenditure capitalised includes the cost of materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of overheads and capitalised borrowing costs. Other development expenditure is recognised in the profit and loss account as an expense as incurred. Capitalised development expenditure is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and less accumulated impairment losses.

Amortisation

Amortisation is charged to the profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets. Intangible assets are amortised from the date they are available for use. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

- patents and trademarks 3-5 years
- capitalised development costs 5 years

Goodwill is amortised on a straight line basis over its useful life. Goodwill has no residual value. The finite useful life of goodwill is estimated to be 10 years

If the useful life of goodwill cannot be reliably estimated, disclose supporting reasons for the amortization period chosen which shall not exceed ten years.

The company reviews the amortisation period and method when events and circumstances indicate that the useful life may have changed since the last reporting date.

Goodwill and other intangible assets are tested for impairment in accordance with Section 27 Impairment of assets when there is an indication that goodwill or an intangible asset may be impaired.

1.8 Discontinued operations

Discontinued operations are components of the company that have been disposed of at the reporting date and previously represented a separate major line of business or geographical area of operation.

They are included in the profit and loss account in a separate column for the current and comparative periods, including the gain or loss on sale or impairment loss on abandonment.

Notes (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

1.9 Construction contract debtors

Construction contract debtors represent the gross unbilled amount for contract work performed to date. They are measured at cost plus profit recognised to date (see the revenue accounting policy) less a provision for foreseeable losses and less progress billings. Variations are included in contract revenue when they are reliably measurable and it is probable that the customer will approve the variation itself and the revenue arising from the variation. Claims are included in contract revenue only when they are reliably measurable and negotiations have reached an advanced stage such that it is probable that the customer will accept the claim. Cost includes all expenditure related directly to specific projects and an allocation of fixed and variable overheads incurred in the Company's contract activities based on normal operating capacity.

Construction contract debtors are presented as part of debtors in the balance sheet. If payments received from customers exceed the income recognised, then the difference is presented as accruals and deferred income in the balance sheet.

1.10 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is based on the first-in first out principle and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the stocks, production or conversion costs and other costs in bringing them to their existing location and condition. In the case of manufactured stocks and work in progress, cost includes an appropriate share of overheads based on normal operating capacity.

1.11 Impairment excluding stocks and deferred tax assets

Financial assets (including trade and other debtors)

A financial asset not carried at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. For financial instruments measured at cost less impairment an impairment is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the best estimate of the amount that the Company would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognised through the unwinding of the discount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than investment property, stocks and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit"). The goodwill acquired in a business combination, for the purpose of impairment testing is allocated to cash-generating units, or ("CGU") that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. For the purpose of goodwill impairment testing, if goodwill cannot be allocated to individual CGUs or groups of CGUs on a non-arbitrary basis, the impairment of goodwill is determined using the recoverable amount of the acquired entity in its entirety, or if it has been integrated then the entire entity into which it has been integrated.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units, and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit (group of units) on a *pro rata* basis.

Notes (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

1.11 Impairment excluding stocks and deferred tax assets (continued)

An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed. Impairment losses recognised for other assets is reversed only if the reasons for the impairment have ceased to apply.

Impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

1.12 Employee benefits

Defined contribution plans and other long term employee benefits

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which the company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognised as an expense in the profit and loss account in the periods during which services are rendered by employees.

1.13 Provisions

A provision is recognised in the balance sheet when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, that can be reliably measured and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are recognised at the best estimate of the amount required to settle the obligation at the reporting date.

Where the Company enters into financial guarantee contracts to guarantee the indebtedness of other companies within its group, the company treats the guarantee contract as a contingent liability until such time as it becomes probable that the company will be required to make a payment under the guarantee.

1.14 Turnover

Turnover represents the invoiced value of goods supplied during the year, excluding value added tax, and is stated net of sales returns, trade discounts and rebates. Revenue is recognised either upon shipment of products or on delivery of the products, depending on when title to the product is transferred to the customer. This varies from customer to customer according to the terms of sale. Turnover relating to long term contracts is recognised over the period of the contract. When the outcome of a production contract cannot be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognised only to the extent of production costs incurred that are likely to be recoverable. When the outcome of a production contract can be estimated reliably and it is probable that the contract will be profitable, contract revenue is recognised over the period of the contract (see policy in respect of long term contracts above).

1.15 Expenses

Operating lease

Payments (excluding costs for services and insurance) made under operating leases are recognised in the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the term of the lease unless the payments to the lessor are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation; in which case the payments related to the structured increases are recognised as incurred. Lease incentives received are recognised in profit and loss over the term of the lease as an integral part of the total lease expense.

Finance lease

Minimum lease payments are apportioned between the finance charge and the reduction of the outstanding liability using the rate implicit in the lease. The finance charge is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Contingent rents are charged as expenses in the periods in which they are incurred.

Notes (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

1.15 Expenses (continued)

Interest receivable and Interest payable

Interest payable and similar expenses include interest payable, finance expenses on shares classified as liabilities and finance leases recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method, unwinding of the discount on provisions, and net foreign exchange losses that are recognised in the profit and loss account (see foreign currency accounting policy). Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that takes a substantial time to be prepared for use, are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset/are expensed as incurred.

Other interest receivable and similar income include interest receivable on funds invested and net foreign exchange gains.

Interest income and interest payable are recognised in profit or loss as they accrue, using the effective interest method. Dividend income is recognised in the profit and loss account on the date the company's right to receive payments is established. Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis.

1.16 Taxation

Tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the profit and loss account except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case it is recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided on timing differences which arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in the financial statements. The following timing differences are not provided for: differences between accumulated depreciation and tax allowances for the cost of a fixed asset if and when all conditions for retaining the tax allowances have been met; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries, associates, branch, joint ventures to the extent that it is not probable that they will reverse in the foreseeable future and the reporting entity is able to control the reversal of the timing difference. Deferred tax is not recognised on permanent differences arising because certain types of income or expense are non-taxable or are disallowable for tax or because certain tax charges or allowances are greater or smaller than the corresponding income or expense.

Deferred tax is provided in respect of the additional tax that will be paid or avoided on differences between the amount at which an asset (other than goodwill) or liability is recognised in a business combination and the corresponding amount that can be deducted or assessed for tax. Goodwill is adjusted by the amount of such deferred tax.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rate that is expected to apply to the reversal of the related difference, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. For non-depreciable assets that are measured using the revaluation model, or investment property that is measured at fair value, deferred tax is provided at the rates and allowances applicable to the sale of the assets, except when the investment property has a limited useful life and the objective of the company's business model is to consume substantially all of the value through use. In the latter case the tax rate that is expected to apply to the reversal of the related difference is used. Deferred tax balances are not discounted.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Notes (continued)

2 Disposal of businesses in the current period

Discontinued operation

On the 7th April 2015, the company disposed of a portion of its trade and assets for a consideration of £8,314k, where the net book value of assets disposed of was £7,888k, realising a profit on disposal of £426k. The HSS, IPL and Bandsaw divisions which were disposed of in the year have been classified as a discontinued operation.

3 Turnover

	2015 £000	2014 £000
Sale of goods	17,605	25,227
Total turnover	<u>17,605</u>	<u>25,227</u>
By geographical market		
Europe	12,909	13,856
North America	3,231	7,935
Rest of World	1,465	3,436
	<u>17,605</u>	<u>25,227</u>

4 Expenses and auditor's remuneration

Included in profit/loss are the following:

	2015 £000	2014 £000
Research and development expensed as incurred	-	-
Audit of these financial statements	70	22
Taxation compliance services	11	4
Other tax advisory services	-	6
	<u>-</u>	<u>6</u>

Notes (continued)

5 Staff numbers and costs

The average number of persons employed by the Company (including directors) during the year, analysed by category, was as follows:

	Number of employees	
	2015	2014
Sales	5	26
Production	57	108
Technical and service	19	25
Research and development	28	50
Administration	10	20
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	119	229
	<hr/>	<hr/>

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were as follows:

	2015	2014
	£000	£000
Wages and salaries	4,975	8,404
Social security costs	506	849
Contributions to defined contribution plans	294	843
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	5,775	10,096
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Notes (continued)

6 Director's remuneration

The remuneration of the sole director of the company is borne by the parent company Marel hf, registered in Iceland and is disclosed in the parent company's publicly available accounts.

Notes (continued)

7 Other interest receivable and similar income

	2015 £000	2014 £000
Interest receivable	15	-
Total interest receivable and similar income	15	-

8 Interest payable and similar expenses

	2015 £000	2014 £000
On bank loans and overdrafts	1	178
On all other loans – payable to group undertakings	235	501
Total other interest payable and similar expenses	236	679

Interest payable and similar expenses includes interest payable and similar on bank loans and overdrafts of £1,052 (2014: £177,843) and on all other loans of £235,124 (2014: £500,661). Of the above amount £235,124 (2014: £500,661) was payable to group undertakings.

Notes (continued)

9 Taxation

Total tax expense recognised in the profit and loss account, other comprehensive income and equity

	2015 £000	£000	2014 £000	£000
<i>Current tax</i>				
Current tax on income for the period	148	-	(253)	-
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	-	-	-	-
Total current tax	148	-	-	(253)
<i>Deferred tax</i>				
Origination and reversal of timing differences	-	-	-	-
Change in tax rate	-	-	-	-
Adjustments arising from a change in tax status of the company	-	-	-	-
Total tax		148		(253)

	£000	2015 £000	£000	£000	2014 £000	£000
	Current tax	Deferred tax	Total tax		Current tax	Deferred tax
Recognised in Profit and loss account	148	-	148	(253)	-	(253)
Recognised in other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-
Recognised directly in equity	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total tax	148	-	148	(253)	-	(253)

Analysis of current tax recognised in profit and loss

	2015 £000	2014 £000
UK corporation tax	148	(253)
Total current tax recognised in profit and loss	148	(253)

Notes (continued)

9 Taxation (continued)

	2015 £000	2014 £000
Profit for the year	1,316	(2,485)
Total tax expense	148	(253)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Profit excluding taxation	1,464	(2,738)
Tax using the UK corporation tax rate of 20.25% (2014: 21.49%)	296	(588)
Reduction in tax rate on deferred tax balances	119	-
Non-deductible expenses	54	(9)
Tax exempt revenues	(29)	-
Fixed asset differences	(45)	-
Deferred tax not recognised	(247)	344
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total tax expense included in profit or loss	148	(253)
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Notes (continued)

10 Intangible assets and goodwill

	Goodwill £000	Software £000	Patents and trademarks £000	Development costs £000	Total £000
Cost					
Balance at 1 January 2015	4,719	167	319	9,314	14,519
Additions	-	-	-	504	504
Disposals	-	-	-	(4,860)	(4,860)
Balance at 31 December 2015	4,719	167	319	4,958	10,163
Amortisation and impairment					
Balance at 1 January 2015	(4,719)	(167)	(319)	(4,380)	(9,585)
Amortisation for the year	-	-	-	621	621
Disposals	-	-	-	1,525	1,525
Balance at 31 December 2015	(4,719)	(167)	(319)	(2,234)	(7,439)
Net book value					
At 1 January 2015	-	-	-	4,934	4,934
At 31 December 2015	-	-	-	2,724	2,724

Capitalised development costs are not treated as a realised loss for the purpose of determining the Company's distributable profits as the costs meet the conditions requiring them to be treated as an asset in accordance with FRS 102 Section 18.

Amortisation and impairment charge

The amortisation, impairment charge and impairment reversals are recognised in the following line items in the profit and loss account:

	2015 £000	2014 £000
Administrative expenses	621	898
	<u>621</u>	<u>898</u>

Notes (continued)

11 Tangible fixed assets

	Land and buildings £000	Plant and Equipment £000	Total £000
Cost			
Balance at 1 January 2015	3,625	2,427	6,052
Acquisitions through business combinations	-	193	193
Disposals	-	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Balance at 31 December 2015	3,625	2,620	6,245
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Depreciation and impairment			
Balance at 1 January 2015	(1,860)	(1,652)	(3,512)
Depreciation charge for the year	(36)	(192)	(228)
Disposals	(1,729)	(519)	(2,248)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Balance at 31 December 2015	(3,625)	(2,363)	(5,988)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net book value			
At 1 January 2015	-	2,539	2,539
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2015	-	256	256
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>

Notes (continued)

12 Stocks

	2015 £000	2014 £000
Raw materials and consumables	453	1,387
Work in progress	289	433
Finished goods and goods for resale	460	1,593
	<u>1,202</u>	<u>3,413</u>

Raw materials, consumables and changes in finished goods and work in progress recognised as cost of sales in the year amounted to £13,278,194 (2014: £18,905,605).

13 Debtors

	2015 £000	2014 £000
Trade debtors	1,293	1,122
Construction contract debtors	57	794
Amounts owed by group undertakings	88	3,727
Other debtors	520	547
Prepayments and accrued income	136	332
	<u>2,094</u>	<u>6,522</u>

Debtors include prepayments and accrued income of £135,617 (2014: £331,629) and construction contract debtors of £57,257 (2014: £793,687) due after more than one year.

14 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	2015 £000	2014 £000
Bank overdraft	374	-
Payments received on account for contract work	80	1,166
Trade creditors	865	1,051
Amounts owed to group undertakings	85	9,524
Taxation and social security	142	291
Other creditors	345	399
Accruals and deferred income	579	541
	<u>2,470</u>	<u>12,972</u>

Notes (continued)

15 Creditors: amounts falling after more than one year

	2015 £000	2014 £000
Amounts owed to group undertakings	-	2,500
	-	2,500

Interest rate of 5.8% with a maturity date of March 2016 but was repaid November 2015.

16 Interest bearing loans and borrowings

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Company's interest bearing loans and borrowings, which are measured at amortised cost.

	2015 £000	2014 £000
Creditors falling due within less than one year		
Secured bank loans	-	-
Amount owed to group undertaking	-	2,500
Shares classified as debt	-	-
Finance lease liabilities	-	-
Unsecured bank facility	-	-
	-	2,500

Notes *(continued)*

17 Provisions

	Warranty provision £000
Balance at 1 January 2015	257
Additional amounts provided	273
Charge to the profit and loss for the year	(115)
	<hr/>
Balance at 31 December 2015	415
	<hr/> <hr/>

The warranty provision is to cover the potential liabilities relating to products sold to third parties.

The provision has been based on historic claims information and level of sales.

18 Capital and reserves

Share capital

	2015 £000	2014 £000
<i>Allotted, called up and fully paid</i>		
100,000 ordinary shares of £1 each	100	100
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	100	100
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Notes (continued)

19 Operating leases

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

	2015 £000	2014 £000
Less than one year	722	370
Between one and five years	117	251
More than five years	-	96
	<hr/> 839	<hr/> 717

During the year was recognised as an expense in the profit and loss account in respect of operating leases £237k (2014: £279k).

20 Capital Commitments

The Company contractual commitments to purchase tangible fixed assets at the year end were £839k (2014: £84k).

21 Related parties

There have not been any transactions in the period with related parties outside of wholly owned members of the wider group (2014: nil).

22 Ultimate parent company and parent company of larger group

The Company is a subsidiary undertaking of Marel hf. The ultimate controlling party is Marel hf as parent undertaking.

The largest and smallest group in which the results of the Company are consolidated is that headed by Marel hf, Austurhraun 9, Gardabaer IS210, Iceland.

23 Accounting estimates and judgements

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The estimates and assumptions which have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities are as follows:

Recoverability of certain assets and impairment calculations

Management make an assessment of whether the value of capitalised intangible assets can be sustained by the present value of the future associated cash flows associated with the assets. To do this, management makes an assessment over the net expected future cash derived directly from the capitalised asset, these are based both on historic sales experience and forecast consumer demand.

Finance and operating leases

In categorising leases as finance leases or operating leases, judgments are required as to whether significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the Company as lessee, or the lessee, where the Company is the lessor.

Intangible and tangible fixed assets

The assessment of useful economic lives and the method of depreciating tangible fixed assets requires judgment. Depreciation and amortisation are charged to the income statement based on the useful economic lives selected. The useful economic lives require an estimation of the period and the profile over which the Company expected to consume the future economic benefits associated with the assets.

Warranty provision

The warranty provision is to cover the potential liabilities relating to products sold to third parties. Management must make an estimate for the value of the provision based on historic claims experience, level of sales made and expected levels of future claims.

Stock provision

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable values. Net realisable value includes, where necessary, provisions for slow moving and obsolete stocks. Calculation of these provisions requires judgments to be made based on forecast consumer demand and the competitive and economic environment the business trades in.

24 Explanation of transition to FRS 102 from old UK GAAP

As stated in note 1, these are the Company's first financial statements prepared in accordance with FRS 102. In the transition to FRS 102 from Adopted IFRS, the Company has made no measurement and recognition adjustments.